

---

**DOCKET NUMBER**  
**06-12117-EE**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

WENDELL F. GILLEY

APPELLEE

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY, INC. et. al.

APPELLANT

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

MIDDLE DIVISION

04-00562-CV-PT-M

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

Elisa Smith Rives  
Attorney for Appellee  
**ELISA S. RIVES, LLC**  
Suite 103  
2208 Ringold Street  
Guntersville, AL 35976  
(256) 582-3559

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	ix
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	x
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
I.    PROCEEDINGS.....	1
II.   THE PLAN.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
I.    BACKGROUND	
A.    Closure of the Plant and Plan Amendment.....	8
B.    Mr. Gilley’s Request for Benefits.....	9
C.    The Administrative Appeal.....	11
D.    Trial of August 1, 2005.....	13
E.    The District Court’s Judgment.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I.    DID THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLY THE LAW UNDER ERISA WHEN IT FOUND THAT GENERALLY LATER AMENDMENTS TO A PLAN ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO THE DETERMINATION OF VESTING SERVICE ACCRUED UNDER PRIOR VERSIONS OF THE PLAN, AND IN AWARDING RESTITUTION OF PENSION BENEFITS AND PREJUDGMENT INTEREST UNDER ERISA § 502(A)(3) AS “APPROPRIATE EQUITABLE RELIEF”?.....	20

A.	The Corporation’s Position.....	20
B.	ERISA and the Plan Amendment.	
1.	ERISA § 204(g) and <i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2230 (2004).....	20
2.	The Propriety of Claims Under ERISA § 502(a)(3).....	22
3.	<i>Mertens, Great-West, and Sereboff</i> .....	23
II.	DID THE DISTRICT COURT COMMIT CLEAR ERROR IN FINDING THAT A CONFLICT OF INTEREST EXISTED, THAT THE UNDERLYING DECISION TO EXCLUDE THE COUNTING OF OVERTIME HOURS AS HOURS OF SERVICE WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BASED ON THE FACTS ADDUCED THROUGH TRIAL, AND IN ITS FINDING THAT MR. GILLEY HAD 1000 HOURS OF SERVICE RELYING ON PERMISSIBLE EQUIVALENCIES BASED ON TOTAL COMPENSATION INSTEAD OF AN EQUIVALENCY BASED ON PERIODS OF EMPLOYMENT CHOSEN BY A CONFLICTED ADMINISTRATOR? .....	25
A.	The Standard of Review.....	25
1.	The Corporation’s Position.....	25
2.	A Conflict of Interest.....	26
B.	The Arbitrary and Capricious Standard.....	28
1.	The 1981 Plan and the 95 Hour Equivalency.....	28
2.	The Duty of Loyalty and Prudence.....	29
C.	Permissible Equivalencies.....	30
1.	The 1000 Hour Rule and the 1976 Plan.....	30

2. Permissible Equivalencies.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.I.G. Uruguay Compania de Seguros, S.A. v. AAA Cooper Transp.</i> , 334 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Amato v. Western Union Int’l Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 1402, 1416-17 (2nd Cir.1985) .....	1
<i>Buckley v. Metropolitan Life</i> , 115 F.3d 936, 939-40 (11th Cir. 1997) ...	25
* <i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2230 (2004).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Chao v. Malknai</i> , 216 F. Supp.2d 505 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Deak v. Masters, Mates and Pilots Pension</i> , 821 F.2d 572 (11th Cir. 1987).....	28, 29
<i>Depenbrock v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 03-3575 (3rd Cir. 11/10/2004).....	28
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263, 271 (2nd Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1069 (1982).....	29
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Burch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	17, 27
<i>Flint v. ABB, Inc.</i> , No. 02-15029 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , No. 04-4609 (2nd Cir. 2/10/2006).....	22, 28
<i>Gelles v. Skrotsky</i> , 983 F.Supp. 1398 (M.D. Fla. 1997) .....	1
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insur. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2001).....	18, 24
<i>Griggs v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , No. 03-1985 (4th Cir. 09/29/2004).....	23



<i>Harte v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , No. 98-2052 (3rd Cir. 02/29/2000).....	23
<i>Harris Trust v. Salomon Brothers Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	23
* <i>Jones v. American Gen. Life and Accident Insur. Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004).....	3, 17, 22
<i>Katz v. Comprehensive Plan of Group Insur.</i> , 197 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Larocca v. Borden, Inc.</i> 276 F.3d 22, 26 (1st Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113, 125 (7th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Levinson v. Reliance Stand. Life Insur. Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Locher v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> No. 03-9229 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Mathews v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 02-15936 (9th Cir. 03/26/2004).....	23
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Metzler v. Graham</i> , 112 F.3d 207, 213 (5th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979). ....	27
<i>Preferred Sites, LLC v. Troup County</i> , 296 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Pilkington PLC v. Perelman</i> , 72 F.3d 1396 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Reich v. Compton</i> , 57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Rosen v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 191 (11th Cir. 1992).....	1
* <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 05-260, 547 U. S. _____ (May 15, 2006).....	18, 23, 24

<i>Simpson v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 100 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Skretvedt v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours</i> , No. 02-3620 (3rd Cir. 06/16/2004).....	25
<i>Smith v. National Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 36 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Williams v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> 373 F.3d 1132, 1135 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17, 26

**REGULATIONS AND STATUTES**

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(l).....	30
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(j)(1).....	30
29 C.F.R. § 2530.200b-2(a).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 2530.200b-3(a).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 2530.200b-3(c)(1)(2).....	31
29 C.F.R. § 2530.200b-3(c)(3).....	31
29 C.F.R. § 2530.200b-3(d)(1)& (2).....	15, 32
29 C.F.R. § 2530.200b-3(f).....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1021, ERISA § 101.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1022, ERISA § 102.....	6, 22, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g), ERISA § 204(g).....	2, 17, 21, 33

29 U.S.C. § 1140, ERISA § 510.....	2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 1104, ERISA § 404.....	2, 30
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3), ERISA § 502(a)(3).....	1-3, 16-20, 23-25, 33
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B), ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B).....	2, 16, 17, 20

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

LANGBEIN, JOHN H. & BRUCE A. WOLK, PENSION AND EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LAW 17 ¶ 4 (3rd ed. 2000).....	17
Langbein, John H., <i>What ERISA Means by “Equitable”</i> : <i>The Supreme Court’s Trail of Error in Russell, Mertens and Great-West</i> (January 16, 2003) (unpublished manuscript, on file with Yale University and Social Science Research Network Electronic paper Collection at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com">http://papers.ssrn.com</a> ).....	18
